

**IN THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NUMBER:5D18-0748
Lower Case No. 2017-CA-002186
On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Eighteenth Judicial Circuit
In and For Seminole County, Florida**

**GRANT MALOY, SEMINOLE COUNTY
CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT AND
COMPTROLLER,**

Appellant,

v.

SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**AMICUS BRIEF OF FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, INC.
AND THE FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY ATTORNEYS, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA**

LAURA YOUMANS
Florida Bar No. 14091
Legislative Counsel
Florida Association of Counties
100 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Tel: (850) 922-4300
Fax: (850) 488-7501
lyoumans@flcounties.com

COUNSEL FOR FLORIDA ASSOCIATION
OF COUNTIES, INC. AND FLORIDA
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY
ATTORNEYS, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. CHAPTER 2000-264 DID NOT EXPAND THE AUTHORITY
 OF THE CLERKS OF COURT OVER THE INVESMENT
 OF COUNTY SURPLUS FUNDS 3

 II. THE STATUTORY FRAMEWORK DOES NOT LIMIT THE
 AUTHORITY OF THE BOARDS OF COUNTY
 COMMISSIONERS TO DIRECT THE INVESTMENT OF
 SURPLUS FUNDS 10

 III. MANDATING THAT THE CLERK MUST SERVE AS THE
 INVESTMENT MANAGER FOR THE COUNTY DISRUPTS
 THE VOTER-APPROVED CHECKS AND BALANCES IN
 SEVERAL COUNTIES 14

CONCLUSION..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE COMPLIANCE..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alachua County v. Powers</i> , 351 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1977).....	11
<i>Black v. State</i> , 819 So. 2d 208 (2002).....	5, 6, 10
<i>McKutcheon v. Kidder, Peabody & Co.</i> , 938 F. Supp. 820 (1996)	5

STATUTES

§ 28.33, Fla. Stat.	2, 12, 13, 14, 17
§ 218.415 (22), Fla. Stat.....	8
§ 218.415 (23), Fla. Stat.....	8
§ 218.415, Fla. Stat.	4, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13
§ 219.075(1)(c), Fla. Stat.	11
§ 219.075, Fla. Stat	6, 7, 12, 11

LAWS OF FLORIDA

Ch. 69-1175, Laws of Fla.	16
Ch. 70-966, Laws of Fla.	15
Ch. 72-461, Laws of Fla.	16
Ch. 95-194, Laws of Fla	4, 5, 6, 7, 8
Ch. 2000-264, Laws of Fla	4, 7, 8, 10

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article V, section 17, Florida Constitution..... 3, 14
Article VIII, section 1(d), Florida Constitution. 2, 3, 14
Article VIII, section 1(e), Florida Constitution. 3, 11

OTHER SOURCES

Broward County Charter, Section 3.06..... 16
Caren Burmeister, *Voters to Pick Clerk, Duties*, Jacksonville Times-Union, April
11, 1998 *available at* Jacksonville.com/tu-online/stories/041195/
nec_clclerkj.html. 14
Ch. 2000-264, Laws of Fla., Senate Staff Analysis to CS/SB 372, p 8 (February
10, 2000). 8
Charter of the City of Jacksonville, Section 12.06. 16
David Poppe, *The Money Myth*, Florida Trend, July 1, 1995, *available at*
http://www.floridatrend.com/print/article/14255. 6
Orange County Code, § 17-5. 16
R. Michael Anderson, *Clay County’s Auditor Leaving for New Job: Shannon’s
Work Earns Praise from Officials*. Jacksonville Times-Union, June 19, 2002,
available at http://jacksonville.com/tu-
online/stories/061902/nec_9690108.shtml. 15

*State of Florida Auditor General Report No. 13283, A Survey of the
Implementation of Section 218.415, Florida Statutes, By Local Governments,
(July 16, 1998) 6, 7, 8,*
